

Pratap Singh Vs. Dr. Abhishek Jain & Ors.

COPC No. 40/2026

16.03.2026 Present: Mr. Amrit, Advocate, vice Mr. Nikhil Katwal, Advocate, for the petitioner.
Mr. Raj Kumar Negi, Additional Advocate General, for the respondents/State.

Learned Additional Advocate General has placed on record communication dated 11.03.2026, in which, it has been stated that the matter has been taken up with the Government vide Office letter No. 9143, dated 10.03.2026 and he seeks three weeks' further time to file compliance report.

The perusal of record reveals that order was passed by the Coordinate Bench of this Court as far back as on 05.08.2025 and it appears that thereafter no steps have been taken by the respondents to comply with the aforesaid order. Though, there is no justification in granting any further time, however, in the interest of justice, ten days further time is granted to comply with order dated 05.08.2025, failing which, the respondents shall personally appear before this Court on the next date of hearing.

As prayed for, list on **30.03.2026**.

**(Sushil Kukreja)
Judge**

16th March, 2026
(raman)